

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WALGREEN CO.)	
)	
)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-307-ACR
)	
)	Oral Argument Requested
HUMANA HEALTH PLAN, INC.)	
HUMANA INSURANCE COMPANY, and)	
HUMANA PHARMACY SOLUTIONS, INC.)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

AMENDED PETITION TO VACATE ARBITRATION AWARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
THE PARTIES.....	6
JURISDICTION	6
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
I. The Agreements Between Walgreens And Humana	6
II. Walgreens’ U&C Submissions To Humana	7
III. The Prescription Savings Club.....	9
IV. Walgreens’ Relationship With Crowell And Crowell’s Pitch To Humana	10
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	11
GROUNDS REQUIRING THE AWARD TO BE VACATED.....	19
I. The Arbitrator Exceeded His Authority By Making Multiple Errors By Ignoring The Contract And Applicable Law	22
A. The Arbitrator Rewrote The Contract By Applying Language From A Court Decision Rather Than The Parties’ Agreed Definition.....	22
B. The Arbitrator Compounded His Errors By Adopting A Damages Model That Is Completely At Odds With The Parties’ Contractual U&C Definition	29
C. The Arbitrator’s Application Of The Voluntary Payment Doctrine In The Framework Ruling Further Compounded The Errors In His Prior Rulings	31
1. The Arbitrator’s Findings As To Humana’s Knowledge In The Framework Ruling Are Inconsistent With His Earlier Findings	33
2. The Same Findings In The Framework Ruling Are Also Logically Inconsistent With the Arbitrator’s Timeframes Ruling	36
D. The Arbitrator Exceeded His Mandate By Disregarding Kentucky Law That Limited The Timeframes As To Which Humana Could Recover Damages.....	37
E. The Arbitrator Exceeded His Mandate By Awarding Prejudgment Interest	39
II. The Arbitrator’s Acceptance Of Six Other Appointments Involving Crowell During The Pendency Of The Arbitration Deprived Walgreens Of An Impartial Arbitrator.....	40
III. Crowell’s Ethical Violation Resulted In An Award Procured By “Undue Means”	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. L. Pickens Co. v. Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 118 (6th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Andersons, Inc. v. Horton Farms, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>ARMA, S.R.O. v. BAE Sys. Overseas</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.D.C. 2013)	21, 43
<i>Billips v. Hughes</i> , 259 S.W.2d 6 (Ky. 1953)	34
<i>Davis v. Chevy Chase Fin., Ltd.</i> , 667 F.2d 160 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Davis v. Norton Healthcare</i> , No. 2020-CA-0151-MR, 2021 Ky. App. Unpub. LEXIS 54 (Ky. App. Jan. 22, 2021)	31
<i>Ford v. Ratliff</i> , 183 S.W.3d 199 (Ky. App. 2006)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ill. 2014), <i>amended by</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73520 (Jan. 12, 2015), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016)	4, 23, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Gathings v. Bruno's Inc.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (M.D. Ala. 1999)	27
<i>Hanger v. Hanger</i> , 205 S.W. 2d 321 (Ky. App. 1947)	22
<i>Holland v. Trinity Health Care Corp.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 724 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010)	27
<i>Howard Univ. v. Metro. Campus Police Officer's Union</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>aff'd by</i> , 512 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Life & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Metcalf</i> , 42 S.W.2d 909 (Ky. App. 1931)	26

Matteson v. Ryder Sys. Inc.,
99 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1996).....5

Nw. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Inesco, Ltd.,
No. 11 Civ. 1124, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113626 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2011)1

Osborn v. Griffin,
865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017)40, 42

PMA Cap. Ins. Co. v. Platinum Underwriters Berm. Ltd.,
400 F. App’x 654 (3d Cir. 2010)5, 19, 29

U.S. ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway,
30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022), writ of certiorari granted by 143 S. Ct. 643 (2023)4, 27, 28

Reliable Mech., Inc. v. Naylor Indus. Servs., Inc.,
125 S.W.3d 856 (Ky. App. 2003)40

Republic of Arg. v. AWG Grp.,
894 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....19, 20, 31, 39

Republic of Arg. v. AWG Grp. Ltd.,
211 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C 2016).....19

Safeway Stores, Inc. v. United Food & Com. Workers Union, Loc. 400,
621 F. Supp. 1233 (D.D.C. 1985).....5

U.S. ex rel. Schutte v. SUPERVALU, Inc.,
9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021), writ of certiorari granted by 143 S. Ct. 644 (2023)4, 27, 28

United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu, Inc. et al.,
No. 11-3290, 2020 WL 3577996 (C.D. Ill. July 1, 2020), *aff’d*, 9 F. 4th 455
(2021), cert. granted, 143 S. Ct. 644 (2023).....28

Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....19, 20, 31, 39

Thomas Kinkade Co. v. White,
711 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2013)20, 41

United States v. W. Elec. Co.,
592 F. Supp. 846 (D.D.C. 1984).....22

Univ. of Louisville v. RAM Eng’g & Constr., Inc.,
199 S.W. 3d 746 (Ky. App. 2005)40, 43

Washington v. CVS Pharm., Inc.,
No. 21-16162, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 33547 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2022).....24

White v. Four Seasons Hotel & Resorts,
 244 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....21

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 10.....6
 28 U.S.C. § 1332.....6
 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(6)(A).....27
 FAA § 10(a)(1)21, 43
 FAA § 10(a)(2)20, 40, 43
 FAA § 10(a)(3)20, 40, 43
 FAA § 10(a)(4) *passim*
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-708(3)(a)-(b).....38
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-708(3)(b)39
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-714(1)38, 39
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-726.....38
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 413.090.....38

Rules

AAA Commercial Rule R-19(a).....12

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 54,634, 54,666 (Oct. 22, 2009).....27

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number	Exhibit Title
Exhibit 1	Email from R. Robinson to K. Harrison & A. Portnoy, dated Feb. 10, 2021 (<u>Feb. 10, 2021 Email</u>)
Exhibit 2	Email from R. Robinson to S. Clayton, dated Feb. 26, 2021 (<u>Feb. 26, 2021 Email</u>)
Exhibit 3	Phase I Hrg. Tr.
Exhibit 4	First Am. Compl. at 20 (Apr. 6, 2021), <i>Walgreen Co. v. Crowell & Moring LLP</i> , Civil Action No. 2021CA000861B (Sup. Ct. D.C.) (<u>Sup. Ct. D.C. First. Am. Compl.</u>)
Exhibit 5	Pharmacy Provider Agreement (the <u>1998 Agreement</u>)
Exhibit 6	National Chain Pharmacy Provider Agreement (the <u>2009 Agreement</u>)
Exhibit 7	Final Award (<u>Award</u>)
Exhibit 8	Excerpts of Caremark Corporate Dep. in <i>Russo v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02246 (N.D. Ill.)
Exhibit 9	Excerpts of ESI Corporate Dep. in <i>Russo</i>
Exhibit 10	Excerpts of Optum Corporate Dep. in <i>Russo</i>
Exhibit 11	Decl. of S. Couffer (Mar. 1, 2021)
Exhibit 12	Supp. Decl. of S. Couffer ¶ 2 (Apr. 30, 2021)
Exhibit 13	Crowell New Client/New Matter Form
Exhibit 14	Crowell October 2008 Bill for “Usual and Customary Issue”
Exhibit 15	Crowell November 2008 Bill for “Usual and Customary Issue”
Exhibit 16	Pitch Document
Exhibit 17	Email from E. Gordon to S. Burris Clayton & D. Bender, dated Oct. 10, 2022
Exhibit 18	December 2017 Notice Letter (the <u>Notice Letter</u>)
Exhibit 19	Interim Award
Exhibit 20	Ruling on Walgreens’ Dispositive Motion on Humana’s Failure to Satisfy Condition Precedent Before Initiating Arbitration (the <u>Condition Precedent Ruling</u>)
Exhibit 21	Ruling on Parties’ Cross-Dispositive Motions on Respondent Walgreen Co.’s Counterclaim (the <u>Counterclaim Ruling</u>)
Exhibit 22	Letter dated April 8, 2021
Exhibit 23	Letter dated August 11, 2021

Exhibit 24	Email from S. Coleman to S. Clayton dated Mar. 30, 2021 (<u>Mar. 30, 2021 Email</u>)
Exhibit 25	Email from S. Coleman to S. Clayton dated Nov. 17, 2022
Exhibit 26	Mot. for Leave to Amend, attaching Second Am. Compl. (April 28, 2023), <i>Walgreen Co. v. Crowell & Moring LLP</i> , Civil Action No. 2021 000861 B (Sup. Ct. D.C.)
Exhibit 27	Ruling on Timeframes Damages (Amended) (the <u>Timeframes Ruling</u>)
Exhibit 28	Phase II Damages “Framework” Ruling (the <u>Framework Ruling</u>)
Exhibit 29	Second Supplemental Expert Report of Michael J. Petron ¶¶ 10-12 (Sept. 26, 2022) (<u>Petron Expert Report</u>)
Exhibit 30	Scheduling Order No. 1
Exhibit 31	Ruling on Walgreen Co.’s Request for Leave to File Motion for Reconsideration of Interim Award, Ruling on Damages Timeframes and Ruling on Damages Framework (<u>Ruling on Application</u>)
Exhibit 32	Decl. of M. Engel (Apr. 8, 2021)
Exhibit 33	Email from R. Robinson to D. Schnorrenberg dated Feb. 16, 2021 (<u>Feb. 16, 2021 Email</u>)
Exhibit 34	Decl. of D. Bender (May 19, 2023)
Exhibit 35	<i>Humana v. CVS</i> Final Award
Exhibit 36	Phase II Damages Framework Expert Rebuttal Report of J. Smith (Feb. 10, 2023)
